Performance evaluation reports shall be prepared and recorded in the employee’s personnel file 

for all probationary part-time, regular part-time, and seasonal employees as follows: 

1) For probationary part-time employees, at or near the completion of one thousand forty 

(1,040) hours and upon the completion of the probationary period at two thousand eighty 

(2,080) hours. 

2) For regular part-time employees, at or near the completion of every two thousand eighty 

(2,080) hours after the successful completion of the probationary period.

[...]

provide funds for optional health plans, dental plans, vision plans, health care reimbursement, 

dependent care, or cash as established by the Internal Revenue Service.  The following amounts 

include the minimum amount required under PEMHCA, which is one hundred sixty-two dollars 

($162.00) per month.  This contribution shall be adjusted annually each January 1st to the amount 

set by the CalPERS Board of Administration. 

Effective Date Single 2-Party Family 

January 1, 2025 $960.00 $1485.00 $1960.00 

B. Any costs in excess of the amounts designated in Subsection 21A necessary to maintain benefits

[...]

California marketplace or a County health system will not be deemed comparable medical 

insurance.  

Based on determination that group medical insurance coverage is in full force and effect, 

employees hired prior to January 1, 2020 shall receive seven hundred eighty-five dollars ($785.00) 

per month toward the Flexible Benefits Plan.  Employees hired after January 1, 2020 who elect to 

waive the City’s medical insurance shall receive four hundred dollars ($400.00) per month. 

E. In the event the benefited employee loses eligibility (with documentation) the employee may enroll

[...]

within sixty (60) days, shall result in the City seeking reimbursement of said contributions. 

F. RETIRED ANNUITANT CONTRIBUTION.  The City shall contribute toward the payment of 

the premiums under the CalPERS Health Benefits Plan to each eligible retired annuitant of 

CalPERS to the extent required by law, a contribution of one hundred sixty-two dollars ($162.00) 

per month.  This contribution shall be adjusted annually each January 1st to the amount set by the 

CalPERS Board of Administration. 

G. The City Manager, or a duly authorized designee, reserves the right to adjust the flexible benefits 

plan contributions for employees covered by the Resolution at any time during the life of this